
1

Swyddog Cyswllt:
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

At: Cyng Ian Dunbar (Cadeirydd)

Y Cynghorwyr: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

Dydd Llun, 8 Hydref 2018

Annwyl Gynghorydd,

Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Cymunedau a 
Menter a fydd yn cael ei gynnal am 2.00 pm Dydd Gwener, 12fed Hydref, 2018 yn 
Ystafell Bwyllgor Delyn, Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug CH7 6NA i ystyried yr eitemau 
canlynol

R H A G L E N

1 YMDDIHEURIADAU 
Pwrpas: I derbyn unrhyw ymddiheuriadau.

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD (GAN GYNNWYS DATGANIADAU CHWIPIO) 
Pwrpas: I derbyn unrhyw ddatganiad o gysylltiad a chynghori’r Aelodau 

yn un hynny.

3 YSTYRIED MATER A ATGYFEIRIWYD AT Y PWYLLGOR YN UNOL Â'R 
TREFNIADAU GALW I MEWN (Tudalennau 3 - 6)
Mae penderfyniad y cyfarfod Cabinet ar 25 Medi yn ymwneud â Un Llwybr 
Mynediad at Dai (SARTH) wedi cael ei alw i mewn.  Atodir copi o’r weithdrefn 
ar gyfer delio ag eitem sydd wedi’i galw i mewn. 

Pecyn Dogfen Gyhoeddus



2

4 UN LLWYBR MYNEDIAD AT DAI (SARTH) (Tudalennau 7 - 52)
Adroddiad Prif Swyddog (Tai ac Asedau) - Dirprwy Arweinydd y Cyngor Aelod 
a'r Cabinet dros Dai

Atodir y dogfennau canlynol i gynorthwyo Aelodau:

 Copi o adroddiad y Un Llwybr Mynediad at Dai (SARTH)
 Copi o’r Cofnod o Benderfyniad
 Copi o’r Hysbysiad Galw i Mewn

Yn gywir

Robert Robins
Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd



Call in arrangements revised February 2017

1

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

CALL-IN ARRANGEMENTS

1. Background

The arrangements for calling in a decision are to be found in paragraph 16 
of the Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules contained within the Council’s 
Constitution.  The legal authority is derived from section 21 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000. This note summarises the provisions in the 
Constitution.

2. Decision of the Cabinet

When a decision is made by the Cabinet, the Democratic Services 
Manager publishes a record of those decisions within two days of them 
being made.  Copies are available at County Hall, and are sent to all 
Members of the County Council.

The decision record bears the date on which it was published and specifies 
that the decision will come into force, and may then be implemented on the 
expiry of five working days after the publication of the decision, unless it is 
called in within 5 working days after the publication of the decision

3. Calling in a Decision

If the Chief Officer (Governance) or Democratic Services Manager receives 
a request from the Chair of the committee or at least four members of the 
Council, (for the avoidance of doubt such a request should be in writing on 
a call in notice form, giving the reason for the call-in, and signed by all 
parties) the Democratic Services Manager will notify the decision taker of 
the call-in, and then arrange a meeting of the Committee within seven 
working days of the decision to call-in.  (The last working day before 
Christmas day and the three non-public holiday days between Christmas 
and New Year will not be counted as working days for the purposes of this 
paragraph).

4. The Call-in Meeting

By their nature, call-in meetings can often  be held at short notice (i.e. 
within seven working days of the call-in decision) and the only item of 
business to be transacted would normally be to deal with the call-in. 
However, from time to time it is expedient to consider a call in at a meeting 
which has already been convened.

Tudalen 3

Eitem ar gyfer y Rhaglen 3



Call in arrangements revised February 2017

2

It is suggested that the procedure outlined below be used at such a 
meeting.

5. Procedure for a Call-in Meeting

(i) The decision makers who have been invited to the meeting (usually the 
relevant Cabinet Member(s) and/or Chief Officer(s)) should be invited  to 
sit at the committee table at the start of the meeting, as should any 
initiators of the call in who are not already members of the committee.

(ii) The Chairman will invite the Democratic Services Manager or Overview 
& Scrutiny Facilitator to briefly outline the call-in procedure for Members 
of the Committee, explaining the time constraints within the Constitution.  
The Officer should also outline the ideal procedure, set out below, for an 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to deal with a call-in meeting.

(iii) The Chairman will then invite the initiators of the call-in (those who have 
signed the letter) to explain and clarify their reasons for calling in the 
decision.  This can be by means of a spokesman, or by several Members 
contributing.

(iv) The decision makers will then have the opportunity to respond to the 
issues raised by those initiating the call-in and provide further information 
if they believe that it will assist the committee’s understanding of the 
decision.

(v) The Chairman will then invite questions from Members, and the decision-
makers and call-in initiators will be invited to answer the questions.

(vi) At the end of Members’ questions, the Chairman will ask the initiators of 
the call-in and the decision makers to sum up their respective cases. 

(vii) The Chairman will then invite the Democratic Services Manager or 
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator to explain the Committee’s options for 
decision contained in the Constitution.  The decision should include one 
of the four options given below, which are contained in the Constitution.

Option 1

If, having considered the decision, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
satisfied with the explanation which it has received, it will indicate as 
such, in order for the decision to be implemented.

Option 2

If, having considered the decision, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
‘no longer concerned’, having received the explanations, but is not 
minded to indicate that it is ‘satisfied with the explanation’, then it is in 
order for the Committee to resolve that ‘the explanation be accepted but 
not endorsed by the Overview & Scrutiny Committee’.

Tudalen 4



Call in arrangements revised February 2017

3

Option 3

If, having considered the decision, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
still concerned about it, then it may refer it back to the decision making 
person or body for reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of its 
concerns.  If referred to the decision maker then the decision maker shall 
then reconsider, at the earliest scheduled meeting, amending the 
decision or not, before adopting a final decision.

Option 4

If, having considered the decision, the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is 
still concerned about it, then it may refer the matter to full Council.  If 
referred to full Council, the Council shall meet to consider the referral 
within 10 working days unless there is a scheduled meeting of the full 
Council at which the matter may be considered within the expiry of a 
further 5 working days.

Note:

If either Option 1 or Option 2 is decided upon, the Cabinet decision can 
be implemented after the Overview & Scrutiny meeting.  If either Option 3 
or 4 is decided upon, the Cabinet decision cannot be implemented after 
the Overview & Scrutiny meeting until it has received further 
consideration by either the Cabinet or Council.

(viii) The Committee will then discuss the matter and following debate, reach 
a decision.

Tudalen 5



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn bwrpasol



CABINET

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 25th September 2018

Report Subject Single Access Route to Housing (SARTH)

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Housing

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Assets)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Single Access Route to Housing (SARTH) is a partnership project between all 
the major social landlords in North East Wales, covering the local authority areas of 
Conwy County Borough, Denbighshire and Flintshire.  

SARTH introduced a banding allocation system and a policy that shifted away from 
a focus purely on social housing towards one which provides advice on realistic 
housing options.  

SARTH went live in Flintshire in April 2015 and following a successful bid the Council 
has hosted SARTH for Denbighshire from April 2017.

The council manages the housing register on behalf of Denbighshire County 
Council.  This includes the housing solutions triage as well as managing the social 
housing register.  The Council are developing new contracts for Denbighshire 
County Council and the partners with revised performance targets.

Demand for the social housing register has grown over the past three years.  This 
is putting increasing pressure on the management of the register and leading to 
increased wait times for properties.

A review of the policy was carried out in 2017 following a year of operation.  The 
review was necessary to ensure the policy was compliant with new legislation.  It 
also allowed any issues raised to be addressed and to develop the policy into a 
more user friendly document.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Cabinet continues to support the management of the Single Access Route 
to Housing (SARTH) policy in Flintshire

Tudalen 7

Eitem ar gyfer y Rhaglen 4



2 Cabinet supports the revised and updated policy document

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE MANAGEMENT OF THE SARTH POLICY

1.01 Background

1.02 SARTH is a partnership project between all the major social landlords in 
North East Wales, covering the local authority areas of Conwy County 
Borough, Denbighshire and Flintshire.  

1.03 In addition to the above Councils, the partnership also includes Cartrefi 
Conwy, Clwyd Alyn, Grwp Cynefin, North Wales Housing, Wales and West 
and Cartrefi Cymunedol Gwynedd housing associations.

1.04 The SARTH policy introduced a banding allocation system and a policy that 
moved away from a focus purely on social housing and more towards 
providing advice on realistic housing options. The regional policy was 
developed in recognition that there is a high demand for rented homes in 
the region and too few vacant properties to meet demand.   

1.05 It was agreed that partners will provide the best, most useful, consistent and 
accessible advice and information to everyone who approaches them 
looking for housing. The aim is to enable customers to make the most 
informed choice about how to find a home to meet their needs. This advice 
covers a whole range of affordable housing options, including social 
housing, private rented accommodation, home ownership and other 
alternatives. 

1.06 The policy provides the following commitment:

“all partners in the region will allocate housing stock in a transparent, fair, 
consistent and accessible way, which prioritises the people in our 
communities according to their housing needs and which meets our legal 
requirements.  Working together in this way, partners can share strengths 
and good practice and place the customer at the heart of everything we do.”

1.07 SARTH went live in Flintshire in April 2015 and following a successful bid. 
The Council has hosted SARTH for Denbighshire from April 2017.

1.08 New Policy

1.09 A review of the SARTH policy was carried out in 2017 following the first year 
of operation.  The review identified that the policy required updating to 
ensure compliance with the Housing (Wales) Act 2014.  

1.10 The allocation policy is principally governed by The Housing Act 1996 and 
the Code of Guidance for Homelessness and Allocations 2016 and Welsh 
Statutory Instruments 2014 No. 2603 (w. 257) – Housing Wales – The 
Allocation of Homelessness (Eligibility) (Wales) Regulations 2014. 

Tudalen 8



Other relevant legislation includes 

• Freedom of Information Act 2000 
• Equalities Act 2010 
• Social Care and Well Being Act 2014 
• Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 
• Wellbeing of Future Generations Act 2015 

1.11 A review of issues raised at the operational panel and steering group 
established that there were no significant changes required to any of the key 
principles of the policy.

1.12 The requirement for an updated policy provided an opportunity to develop a 
document that is easier to read and understand.  The policy (attached at 
appendix one) sets out the key commitment of the partners to a common 
regional approach to social housing allocations.  There are three main 
sections within the policy:

Part one  - policy statement including:

 aims and objectives 
 equality information
 legal context; 
 commitment to preference and choice; 
 how the application will be handled; 
 eligibility for the register; 
 how to apply and how to review decisions.

Part two - the banding scheme;
 how applications are prioritised.  
 circumstances in which additional preference is given 
 circumstances where an application may be given reduced priority.  

Part three - allocation of properties;
 matching a household to a property; 
 making an offer; 
 offer refusals 
 specialist housing requirements.

1.13 Regional Collaboration

1.14 A regional panel has been in place from the outset to maximise the benefit 
of collaboration through the SARTH partnership.  The panel is formed of 
operational managers from each partner.  The primary purpose of the panel 
is to ensure consistency in the application of the policy across the three 
counties and to review complaints and appeals from applicants.  

1.15 The panel has been instrumental in addressing wider topics than the register 
such as approaches to changes in legislation and issues arising from 
welfare reform.  The panel led the review of the policy to ensure that policies 
and working practices remain compliant. 

1.16 The SARTH steering group includes senior officer representatives from all 
Tudalen 9



partner organisations across all three counties.  The group meets on an ad-
hoc basis to serve as an escalation point for strategic issues arising out of 
the panel.  The group has further developed partnership arrangements 
between landlord organisations across the region and agreed spend of the 
regional SARTH budget for IT developments such as Flintshire’s Customer 
Relationship Management (CRM) integration and staff support where 
necessary.

1.17 Flintshire has been managing the triage and housing register for 
Denbighshire since they went live in April 2017.  There are many tangible 
benefits of Flintshire hosting both registers including consistency of 
approach, reduced management and ICT costs and an income stream for 
Flintshire.  The Council receives £74,345 from external partners for 
delivering this service. 

1.18 Flintshire’s legal department are drafting contracts for Denbighshire and the 
other partners which will meet all the requirements of the Data Protection 
Act 2018 and include detailed performance targets expected from the 
Council as host for both Flintshire and Denbighshire.

1.19 Social Housing Demand

1.20 In 2017/18, there were 3495 triage applications completed for customers 
approaching for housing assistance which represents a 3.9% increase in 
enquiries when compared to the same reporting period in 2016/17.  

1.21 The numbers on the social housing register are increasing and as such 
waiting times for properties are becoming longer.  There were 960 
households on the list in April 2016, this increased to 1,478 in April 2017 
and increased again to 1,649 in April 2018.  The households that were let 
properties in quarter four of 2017/18 for one, two and three bedroom 
properties had been waiting on average between twelve to eighteen months 
to be allocated a property.

1.22 The current process for administrating applications is manual and extremely 
labour intensive and this was becoming a pressure as volumes increased. 
Work is currently underway to introduce automation of the process which 
will streamline processes and allow the limited resources available to focus 
on the more critical aspects of the service. This is a high priority action for 
the service and we expect CRM integration to be complete in the Autumn 
which brings further benefits such as improved housing demand 
information.

1.23 The chart below shows the breakdown of all the applicants on the register 
by their band.  It is expected that the vast majority of cases will be in band 
two (B2) which is for applicants with a local connection and a housing need. 
Band one (B1) applicants are those with an extreme urgent need and Band 
three and four (B3 and B4) are for applicants with no local connection or 
those who have had their banding reduced as a result of their behaviour, 
not addressing rent arrears or it has been identified that they have adequate 
resources to resolve their own housing need.

Tudalen 10



1.24 Audit Update

1.25 An audit of SARTH was undertaken during September 2017 as part of the 
approved Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18. This was a follow up to an audit 
on Housing Allocations undertaken in 2016/17.  A report was brought to 
Overview and Scrutiny committee in January 2018 to update on progress 
with recommendations which showed that all urgent actions had already 
been implemented.  Outstanding actions reported at the time have been 
completed within the agreed timescale.  

1.26 A key area of work was the need to develop updated and more 
comprehensive operational guidance and procedure documents that sit 
beneath the policy for staff involved in the management of the register and 
housing allocations.  Comprehensive guidance and procedures have been 
finalised.  A robust implementation process is being rolled out providing 
small group training sessions for all staff that have any part managing the 
register or making allocations.  This is mandatory training which will improve 
consistency, ownership and engagement across the teams.

1.27 Specialist Housing

1.28 The vast majority of applicants’ housing need will be met from the available 
housing stock. However, some applicant households require properties to 
meet needs arising from disability or household size; for example, to 
accommodate wheel chairs, fit bed hoists, stair lifts and accessible bathing 
rooms and some households require more than four bedrooms. Such 
housing is in particularly short supply within the social housing stock and 
these requirements would not necessarily be met within reasonable 
timescales or within existing stock without some further intervention.  

1.29 In Flintshire, the current specialist register has 56 applicants awaiting 
adapted properties of which 16 have an urgent need in band one.  In 
addition, there are 12 applicants awaiting large properties (five beds or 
more).

1.30 The Specialist Housing Group’s purpose is to keep a track of complex cases 
and work to identify solutions where there are specialist requirements.  

Tudalen 11



Since its relaunch in 2017 the group have found long term suitable housing 
solutions for 35 specialist cases with a further eight provisional allocations 
in progress.

1.31 Sourcing suitable accommodation for applicants with specialist needs and 
identifying properties that are suitable for complex adaptation work within 
our housing stock is difficult and budget constraints makes this even more 
challenging.   The 35 cases that have received specialist housing have been 
delivered through a mixture of new builds and adapting existing stock.

1.32 Although good progress has been made in this area the level of demand for 
specialist housing is growing and appropriate solutions cannot always be 
achieved quickly which often means applicants who do have specialist 
requirements have a considerably longer wait for properties than those 
without.  A full report on Specialist Housing will be brought to committee 
early in 2019.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no specific resource implications arising from this update report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 There were no consultations required for this update report.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 The growing demand for social housing and increased wait times presents 
a risk of increased pressure on the Homeless Service.  

Flintshire receives income from Denbighshire County Council and the social 
landlords to deliver the register on their behalf.  If any of the partners 
terminated this arrangement it would result in a reduced income to the 
Council.  This risk is managed within existing business planning 
approaches.

The updated policy has been subject to an equality impact assessment 
carried out by Tai Pawb.   

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix One: Single Access Route to Housing Policy 2018 attached.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Tudalen 12



6.01 Contact Officer: Katie Clubb, Customer Support Manager
Telephone: 01352 7035518
E-mail: katie.clubb@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Housing Solutions Triage – the initial discussion with the customer about
their circumstances and housing need.

Single Access Route to Housing (SARTH) Policy – the regional common 
policy for all major social landlords allocating social housing properties 
across Conwy, Denbighshire and Wrexham.

CRM – the Council’s customer facing case management system.

Tudalen 13



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn bwrpasol



Tudalen 15



Tudalen 16



Tudalen 17



Tudalen 18



Tudalen 19



Tudalen 20



Tudalen 21



Tudalen 22



Tudalen 23



Tudalen 24



Tudalen 25



Tudalen 26



Tudalen 27



Tudalen 28



Tudalen 29



Tudalen 30



Tudalen 31



Tudalen 32



Tudalen 33



Tudalen 34



Tudalen 35



Tudalen 36



Tudalen 37



Tudalen 38



Tudalen 39



Tudalen 40



Tudalen 41



Tudalen 42



Tudalen 43



Tudalen 44



Tudalen 45



Tudalen 46



Tudalen 47



Tudalen 48



RECORD NO. 3560
FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

CABINET RECORD OF DECISION

DATE OF MEETING: 25 SEPTEMBER 2018 AGENDA ITEM NO. 8

REPORT OF: Chief Officer (Housing and Assets)

SUBJECT: SINGLE ACCESS ROUTE TO HOUSING (SARTH)

RECOMMENDATIONS OF REPORT: (1) Cabinet continues to support the 
management of the Single Access 
Route to Housing (SARTH) policy 
in Flintshire; and

(2) Cabinet supports the revised and 
updated policy document.

DECISION: As detailed in the recommendations.

REASON FOR DECISION: As in the report.

CONSULTATIONS 
REQUIRED/CARRIED OUT:

There were no consultations required for 
this update report.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: There are no specific resource 
implications arising from this update 
report.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: None.

DISPENSATIONS None.

DATE PUBLISHED: 26th September 2018

SIGNED (Proper Officer)

Tudalen 49



Mae'r dudalen hon yn wag yn bwrpasol



Tudalen 51



Tudalen 52


	Rhaglen
	3 Ystyried mater a atgyfeiriwyd at y Pwyllgor yn unol â'r Trefniadau Galw i Mewn
	4 Un Llwybr Mynediad at Dai (SARTH)
	SARTH - Cabinet Appendix 1
	Record of Decision - SARTH
	Call in notice 3560 Oct 18 SARTH




Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR TROSOLWG A CHRAFFU CYMUNEDAU A MENTER
12 HYDREF 2018

Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Cymunedau a Menter Cyngor 
Sir y Fflint a gynhaliwyd yn Ystafell Bwyllgor Delyn, Yr Wyddgrug ddydd Gwener, 
12 Hydref 2018.

YN BRESENNOL: Y Cynghorydd Ian Dunbar (Cadeirydd)
Y Cynghorwyr: Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, George Hardcastle, 
Ray Hughes, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton a David Wisinger

DIRPRWYON:  Y Cynghorwyr: Chris Dolphin (ar gyfer Mared Eastwood) a Glyn 
Banks (ar gyfer Ted Palmer).

YMDDIHEURIADAU: Y Cynghorwyr: Dave Cox a Dennis Hutchinson

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL: 
Y Cynghorwyr: Haydn Bateman, Helen Brown, Patrick Heesom a Tony Sharps (y 
rhai a ddechreuodd y broses galw i mewn)

Y Cynghorwyr: Derek Butler, Carol Ellis, Christine Jones, Hilary McGuill ac Aaron 
Shotton (fel arsylwyr) 

YN Y CYFARFOD: 
Y Cynghorydd Bernie Attridge, Dirprwy Arweinydd ac Aelod Cabinet Tai; Prif 
Swyddog (Tai ac Asedau); Rheolwr Cymorth i Gwsmeriaid; Rheolwr 
Gwasanaethau Cymorth Llety a’r Rheolwr Cysylltiadau.

HEFYD YN BRESENNOL: 
Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a’r Hwylusydd Trosolwg a Chraffu 

27. DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD (GAN GYNNWYS DATGANIADAU CHWIPIO)

Ni wnaed unrhyw ddatganiadau o gysylltiad. 

28. YSTYRIED MATER A ATGYFEIRIWYD AT Y PWYLLGOR YN UNOL Â'R 
TREFNIADAU GALW I MEWN

Rhoddodd y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd drosolwg o'r 
weithdrefn ar gyfer galw i mewn Benderfyniad y Cabinet fel y nodwyd yn y 
ddogfen gefnogi. Roedd y Cabinet wedi ystyried adroddiad ar yr Un Llwybr 
Mynediad at Dai (SARTH) yn ei gyfarfod ar 25 Medi 2018. Cafodd y penderfyniad 
(Cofnod Penderfyniad 3560) ei alw i mewn gan y Cynghorwyr Haydn Bateman, 
Helen Brown, Patrick Heesom a Tony Sharps. Roedd copïau o adroddiad y 
Cabinet, Cofnod o’r Penderfyniad a'r Hysbysiad Galw i Mewn, a nododd bedwar 
rheswm dros alw i mewn, wedi’u cynnwys gyda phapurau rhaglen y cyfarfod.

Dywedodd y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd ei fod, mewn 
ymgynghoriad â'r Swyddog Monitro, wedi derbyn rhesymau 1 a 3, fel y nodwyd 
yn yr Hysbysiad Galw i Mewn, ond roedd wedi cynghori llofnodwyr y Cais Galw i 
Mewn fod rhesymau 2 a 4 yn geisiadau am wybodaeth yn hytrach na her i 



benderfyniad y Cabinet. Roedd adroddiad ar ôl-ddyledion rhent i fod i gael ei 
gyflwyno i'r Pwyllgor Trosolwg a Chraffu Cymunedau a Menter yn ei gyfarfod ar 7 
Tachwedd, 2018. 

29. UN LLWYBR MYNEDIAD AT DAI (SARTH)

Fel y rhai a gychwynnodd y broses Galw i Mewn, gwahoddwyd y 
Cynghorwyr Haydn Bateman, Helen Brown, Patrick Heesom a Tony Sharps i 
annerch y Pwyllgor yn gyntaf.

Amlinellodd y Cynghorydd Helen Brown nifer o bryderon ynghylch 
gofynion yr ystafelloedd gwely fesul math o aelwyd, fel y manylir arnynt yn y 
Polisi SARTH. Teimlai fod yr adran hon o'r Polisi yn anghyson ac amlinellodd 
enghraifft lle gellid gosod gwraig feichiog mewn eiddo 1 ystafell wely, dim ond i'r 
person hwn gael ei symud yn dilyn geni’r plentyn, a fyddai yn ei dro yn dod â 
chost ddiangen i'r tenant a'r Cyngor. Soniodd am y nifer uchel o achosion lle 
byddai eiddo 2 ystafell wely yn cael ei gynnig i ymgeisydd ond mynegodd bryder 
nad oedd digon o eiddo 2 ystafell wely ar draws Sir y Fflint i gefnogi hyn. Roedd 
hi o'r farn y dylai'r Cabinet ailystyried y Polisi, yn enwedig yr adrannau sy'n 
ymwneud â maint ystafelloedd gwely a math o aelwydydd.

Dywedodd y Cynghorydd Patrick Heesom, er ei fod yn cydnabod y pwysau 
a roddwyd ar y Cyngor oherwydd y cynnydd parhaus yn y galw am dai 
cymdeithasol, roedd angen i'r Cabinet ailystyried y system fandio fel y manylwyd 
o fewn Polisi SARTH. Soniodd am y pwysau cyllidebol y mae'r Cyngor yn dod ar 
ei draws trwy ddefnyddio llety dros dro / amgen oherwydd bod diffyg tai addas ar 
gael ledled Sir y Fflint, a dywedodd nad oedd y Polisi yn lliniaru'r pwysau hwn. 
Hefyd, mynegodd bryderon ynghylch y camau gweithredu brys a nodwyd fel rhan 
o archwiliad o'r SARTH, yr oedd yn teimlo a oedd yn dangos fod angen diwygio'r 
Polisi, ac ynghylch y Polisi Gosod Lleol. 

Dywedodd y Cynghorydd Haydn Bateman am y straen a roddwyd ar 
ymgeiswyr a oedd wedi'u cartrefu i ffwrdd oddi wrth deulu a ffrindiau a holodd sut 
roedd hyn yn unol â Deddf Llesiant Cenedlaethau’r Dyfodol. 

Cytunodd y Cynghorydd Tony Sharps â'r sylwadau a wnaed gan y 
Cynghorydd Heesom ynghylch lleoliaeth a siaradodd i gefnogi atgyfeirio'r Polisi 
SARTH yn ôl i'r Cabinet i’w ailystyried gan ei fod o'r farn ei fod yn anodd ei ddeall 
a'i esbonio i ymgeiswyr.  

Ymatebion gan y rhai sy'n gwneud penderfyniadau

Eglurodd yr Aelod Cabinet dros Dai ei fod wedi bod yn Aelod o'r Cabinet 
ers Mai 2017. Dywedodd fod y Cynghorydd Brown wedi bod yn y rôl hon cyn 
hynny ac wedi cyflwyno'r Polisi SARTH, ac roedd wedi parhau i’w gefnogi. 

Mewn ymateb i'r sylwadau a chwestiynau manwl a godwyd gan y rhai a 
gychwynnodd y broses galw i mewn, eglurodd y Rheolwr Cymorth i Gwsmeriaid 
bod adolygiad o'r Polisi SARTH, a gynhaliwyd yn 2017, wedi nodi bod angen 
diweddaru'r Polisi i sicrhau cydymffurfio â Deddf Tai (Cymru ) 2014. Roedd y 
Polisi presennol yn rhoi blaenoriaeth uchel i ymgeiswyr â chysylltiad lleol ag ardal 



ac roedd gwybodaeth am berfformiad a rheoli’r gofrestr yn cael ei fonitro. Canfu'r 
ystadegau diweddaraf yr amserau aros cyfartalog canlynol:-

 eiddo 1 ystafell wely - amser aros o 16½ mis;
 eiddo 2 ystafell wely - amser aros o 15 mis; a
 eiddo 3 ystafell wely - amser aros o 13 mis.

Roedd y data ar amseroedd aros cyffredinol wedi nodi amserau aros hirach 
ar gyfer eiddo 1 a 2 ystafell wely ond roedd y Rhaglen Tai a Datblygiad Strategol 
(SHARP) yn mynd i'r afael rhywfaint â'r angen ychwanegol ar gyfer y mathau hyn 
o eiddo.      

O ran y mater o ddefnyddio llety dros dro, dywedodd y Rheolwr Cymorth i 
Gwsmeriaid fod cost defnyddio llety dros dro yn is na'r hyn a fu yn y 3 blynedd 
diwethaf a bod Polisi SARTH wedi chwarae ei ran wrth ddod â'r gost hon i lawr.

Roedd yr archwiliad o SARTH, a gynhaliwyd yn ystod Medi 2017, wedi nodi 
camau brys, yr oedd pob un ohonynt wedi cael ei weithredu ers hynny. Nid oedd 
yr un o'r camau gweithredu yn ymwneud â'r ddogfen Bolisi, ond roeddent yn 
ymwneud â materion gallu a hyfforddiant ar gyfer y timau. O ran cynnal SARTH 
ar gyfer Sir Ddinbych, roedd hwn yn gofrestr ar wahân heb unrhyw geisiadau a 
rennir ac felly ni chafwyd unrhyw effaith ar ymgeiswyr Sir y Fflint.    

Roedd y Prif Swyddog (Tai ac Asedau) yn cydnabod y pwysau sylweddol a 
roddwyd ar stoc tai y Cyngor oherwydd diffyg eiddo sydd ar gael ond dywedodd 
fod y Cyngor yn ymateb yn gadarnhaol i'r galw hwn trwy adeiladu cartrefi ar 
draws Sir y Fflint drwy'r SHARP. Dywedodd fod y Polisi SARTH yn deg ac yn 
ecwitïol wrth ymdrin â'r pwysau presennol. Dywedodd yr Aelod Cabinet dros Dai 
ei fod yn parhau i gefnogi'r Polisi SARTH yn llawn a dywedodd nad oedd yn 
teimlo bod y materion a godwyd gan y rhai a alwodd y mater i mewn yn 
gwarantu'r Cabinet i ddiwygio'r Polisi.

Gwahoddodd y Cadeirydd Aelodau'r Pwyllgor i roi sylwadau a gofyn 
cwestiynau.

Gofynnodd y Cynghorydd Rosetta Dolphin a oedd y Cyngor yn dal i 
ddarparu cymorth ariannol i denantiaid a oedd yn tanfeddiannu eiddo. Dywedodd 
y Rheolwr Cymorth i Gwsmeriaid bod cymorth ariannol yn cael ei ddarparu drwy'r 
Taliad Tai Dewisol ond nid oedd hwn yn ateb hirdymor. Dywedodd y Prif 
Swyddog ei fod yn bwysig sicrhau bod yr ymgeiswyr yn cael eu cymhathu â'r 
math o eiddo priodol fel nad yw tenantiaid yn cael eu rhoi mewn sefyllfa sy’n siŵr 
o fethu ac yn cwympo i ôl-ddyledion rhent.

Cynigiodd y Cynghorydd Paul Shotton fod y Pwyllgor yn cefnogi Opsiwn 1, 
fel y dangosir yn y ddogfen Trefniadau Galw i Mewn, gan ei fod yn fodlon â'r 
ymatebion a roddwyd i'r pryderon a'r cwestiynau a godwyd gan y rhai a 
ddechreuodd y broses galw i mewn. Eiliwyd y cynnig hwn gan y Cynghorydd Ron 
Davies.

Siaradodd y Cynghorydd George Hardcastle o blaid Opsiwn 3, i gyfeirio'r 
Polisi SARTH yn ôl i'r Cabinet er mwyn darparu'r cyfle i fynd i'r afael â phryderon 
y rhai a ddechreuodd y broses galw i mewn. Awgrymodd hefyd y dylid trefnu 



gweithdy er mwyn rhoi cyfle i bob Aelod ystyried y Polisi. Ailadroddodd yr Aelod 
Cabinet dros Dai ei sylwadau nad oedd yn teimlo bod y materion a godwyd yn 
gwarantu newid i'r Polisi SARTH.   

Dywedodd y Cynghorydd Glyn Banks ei fod wedi bod yn fodlon â'r 
ymatebion gan y rhai sy'n gwneud penderfyniadau. Soniodd y Cynghorydd Ray 
Hughes am y rhaglen adeiladu tai Cyngor (SHARP) o fewn ei ward ei hun a 
gafodd groeso gan drigolion lleol, a dywedodd y byddai'n parhau i gefnogi'r Polisi 
SARTH cyfredol. Dywedodd y Cynghorydd Chris Dolphin ei fod wedi bod yn 
fodlon â'r ymatebion a ddarparwyd gan y Rheolwr Cymorth i Gwsmeriaid. 

Gwahoddodd y Cadeirydd y rhai a ddechreuodd y broses galw i mewn i 
grynhoi.

Ymatebodd y Cynghorydd Brown i'r sylwadau ei bod wedi dod â'r Polisi 
SARTH i'r Cabinet yn ystod ei hamser fel Aelod Cabinet dros Dai ond teimlai bod 
angen diwygio'r Polisi yn awr. Dywedodd nad oedd yr holl denantiaid yn hawlio 
budd-daliadau, felly ar gyfer y rheiny sy’n tanfeddiannu eiddo o ganlyniad i'r 
Cymhorthdal Ystafell Sbâr, ni fyddent yn gymwys i wneud cais am y Taliad Tai 
Dewisol i'w cynorthwyo. Eglurodd y Rheolwr Cymorth i Gwsmeriaid pan fyddent 
yn cael cynnig eiddo byddai'r ymgeisydd yn cael ei hysbysu'n llawn o effaith y 
Cymhorthdal Ystafell Sbâr pe baent yn tanfeddiannu eiddo. 

Mynegodd y Cynghorydd Heesom ei siom gyda'r drafodaeth. Teimlai nad 
oedd y Polisi SARTH cyfredol yn gweithio er lles gorau'r ymgeiswyr ar draws Sir y 
Fflint a gofynnodd am gefnogaeth y Pwyllgor wrth ddiwygio'r Polisi gyda 
mewnbwn gan yr Aelodau. Soniodd am faterion yn ymwneud ag ymgeiswyr nad 
oedd â chysylltiad lleol yn ei ward ei hun a dywedodd y byddai'r galw am dai 
cymdeithasol yn parhau i gynyddu, felly roedd angen Polisi diwygiedig i ateb y 
galw hwn.  

Mewn ymateb i gwestiwn gan y Cynghorydd Sharps ynghylch y Polisi 
Gosod Tai Lleol, eglurodd yr Aelod Cabinet dros Dai fod y Polisi yn rhan o'r 
SHARP i sicrhau bod eiddo newydd y Cyngor yn cael eu cynnig i ymgeiswyr â 
chysylltiad lleol ag ardal.  

Mewn ymateb i sylw gan y Cynghorydd Brown ynglŷn â chymhathu 
ymgeiswyr ag eiddo yn unol â'r Cymhorthdal Ystafell Sbâr, eglurodd y Rheolwr 
Gwasanaethau Cwsmeriaid bod yr adran 'gofyniad ystafelloedd gwely yn ôl math 
o aelwyd' y Polisi SARTH yn cael ei ddyfynnu i'r Cyngor trwy Ddeddfwriaeth Tai, 
ond dywedodd mai'r Cyngor oedd yr unig sefydliad i ddarparu hyblygrwydd o 
gwmpas y cyfle i danfeddiannu eiddo lle y bo'n briodol.

Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i’r rhai a alwodd y penderfyniad i mewn am eu 
presenoldeb a diolchodd i'r rhai a wnaeth benderfyniadau am ymateb i'r sylwadau 
a'r cwestiynau.

Cyn cymryd pleidlais, atgoffodd y Rheolwr Gwasanaethau Democrataidd y 
pwyllgor am y weithdrefn bleidleisio mewn cyfarfod galw penderfyniad i mewn. 
Gan fod opsiwn wedi'i gynnig a'i eilio, dylid pleidleisio arno cyn y gellid ystyried 
opsiwn amgen.



PENDERFYNWYD:

Ar ôl ystyried yr esboniadau a gafodd, bod y Pwyllgor yn fodlon, a bod y 
penderfyniad i barhau i gefnogi rheoli’r polisi Un Llwybr Mynediad at Dai 
(SARTH) yn cael ei weithredu ac i gefnogi'r ddogfen bolisi diwygiedig wedi’i 
diweddaru. 

30. AELODAU'R WASG A'R CYHOEDD YN Y CYFARFOD

Roedd dau aelod o'r cyhoedd ac un aelod o'r wasg yn bresennol.

(Dechreuodd y cyfarfod am 2.00 pm a daeth i ben am 3.01 pm)

Cadeirydd


